VEGETATION RECOVERY DETECTION FROM
FOREST FIRE USING REMOTE SENSING
TECHNIQUES

This thesis is presented as a partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronics (Communication)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

EZWAN EZREE MISKAN
Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Ee Universiti Teknologi Mara
UNIVERSITI

] TEKNOLOGI 40450 Shah Alam, Selangor
MARA JULY 2013




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
In the most name of ALLAH S.W.T

Most Gracious and Most Merciful

First of all, I would like to thank to Allah for giving the chance to obtain knowledge

and gaining the experience doing this project.

For all progress in this project, I would like to thank my project supervisor, PM Dr.
Norsuzila Ya’acob for his superior guidance, support, valuable consultation and
supervision through this study. All the knowledge and the spiritual supports become
the guide to complete this project. To Agensi Remote Sensing Malaysia(ARSM) and
Malaysia Meteorology Department(MMD) for consulting and providing data for

completing the project.

I would like to express my gratitude to my family for their motivation and constant
encouragement. Their love and motivation provides me the spirit to complete this
project successfully. I dedicated this project and all the work I have done so far to my

late mother

Lastly, I want to thank to all my friends and people around me who willing to give a
hand and their continuous support. Thank you and May Allah bless all of you.

i



ABSTRACT

This paper presents the detection of forest fire using mostly of remote sensing
techniques. The scope of this project involves software implementations. The data
from Malaysia Meteorolgy Department (MMD) are been used to relate on the
humidity and temperature on the detection of the recovery. The data collection is in
between 2005 until 2008 consecutively for 365 days and been recorded twice daily.
MATLAB software will be used to analysed the data by ANOVA approximation
approach in order to proved the relation of the images and the humidity and
temperature. Station of collection data by MMD at Tanjong Karang, Selangor is
chosen. By using the Normalize Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) to estimate the
recovery of the vegetation and Supervised Classification to investigate and observe
the detection of the recovery through time. This method will be integrated with the
classification on classify the stage of burned and the recovery of vegetation. The Raja
Muda Reserve Forest situated in Batang Berjutai Kuala Selangor. In addition the area
of research is located at the pit swamp areas. The area had been a tragedy in 2005 and
2007. The image of the area provided by Remote Sensing Agency will be extracted
and further process with Erdas Imagine Software . The extracted and processed image
will be compare with the two image of 2005 and 2009. The image supposed to
observe the vegetation growth in the two images and get the index of the growth to
compare and relate the detection of vegetation growth. Correlation approach is used to
relate on the both result and proved the relationship of the model of set of images and

the data on humidity and temperature.

iii



CHAPTER

1.0

2.0

3.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TITLE

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 OBJECTIVES

1.4 SCOPE AND LIMITATION
1.5 ORGANISATION OF THESIS

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 FOREST FIRE DEFINITION
2.2.1 Relationship Severity and Implication For Recovery
2.2.2 Implementing Through Gis and Remote Sensing

2.3 DETECTION OF FOREST FIRE

2.4 REMOTE SENSING IN DETECTION AND

ANALYSATION

METHODOLOGY
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 MATERIAL
3.2.1 Study Area
3.2.2 Data Collection
3.2.3 Software
3.3 METHOD
3.3.1 Flowchart
3.3.2 ANOVA Approximation

v

PAGE

ii
ii
vii
viii

ix

[ U O, B S

10
11
12
14

17
17
17
19
20
21
21
22



4.0

5.0

3.3.3 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI)
3.3.4 Mean and Standard Deviation
3.3.5 Supervised Classification in ERDAS

3.3.6 Regression Line and Correlation

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 VALIDATION RELATIONSHIPOF FOREST FIRE WITH
HUMIDITY AND TEMPERATURE
4.2.1 Temperature
4.2.2 Humidity
4.2.3 The Humidity and Temperature Combination
4.3 REMOTE SENSING VEGETATION CHANGE
DETECTION
4.3.1 The Burn Vegetation Histogram (Band4)
4.3.2 The Burn Area Statistics
4.3.3 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) /
Spectral Change
4.4 CORRELATION OF THE MODEL AND THE DATA

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS
5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

24
25
25
26

30

30
32
33
37

39

40

44

47

50
51



