VEGETATION RECOVERY DETECTION FROM FOREST FIRE USING REMOTE SENSING TECHNIQUES

This thesis is presented as a partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronics (Communication)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



EZWAN EZREE MISKAN
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara
40450 Shah Alam, Selangor
JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the most name of ALLAH S.W.T

Most Gracious and Most Merciful

First of all, I would like to thank to Allah for giving the chance to obtain knowledge and gaining the experience doing this project.

For all progress in this project, I would like to thank my project supervisor, PM Dr. Norsuzila Ya'acob for his superior guidance, support, valuable consultation and supervision through this study. All the knowledge and the spiritual supports become the guide to complete this project. To Agensi Remote Sensing Malaysia(ARSM) and Malaysia Meteorology Department(MMD) for consulting and providing data for completing the project.

I would like to express my gratitude to my family for their motivation and constant encouragement. Their love and motivation provides me the spirit to complete this project successfully. I dedicated this project and all the work I have done so far to my late mother

Lastly, I want to thank to all my friends and people around me who willing to give a hand and their continuous support. Thank you and May Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

This paper presents the detection of forest fire using mostly of remote sensing techniques. The scope of this project involves software implementations. The data from Malaysia Meteorolgy Department (MMD) are been used to relate on the humidity and temperature on the detection of the recovery. The data collection is in between 2005 until 2008 consecutively for 365 days and been recorded twice daily. MATLAB software will be used to analysed the data by ANOVA approximation approach in order to proved the relation of the images and the humidity and temperature. Station of collection data by MMD at Tanjong Karang, Selangor is chosen. By using the Normalize Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) to estimate the recovery of the vegetation and Supervised Classification to investigate and observe the detection of the recovery through time. This method will be integrated with the classification on classify the stage of burned and the recovery of vegetation. The Raja Muda Reserve Forest situated in Batang Berjutai Kuala Selangor. In addition the area of research is located at the pit swamp areas. The area had been a tragedy in 2005 and 2007. The image of the area provided by Remote Sensing Agency will be extracted and further process with Erdas Imagine Software. The extracted and processed image will be compare with the two image of 2005 and 2009. The image supposed to observe the vegetation growth in the two images and get the index of the growth to compare and relate the detection of vegetation growth. Correlation approach is used to relate on the both result and proved the relationship of the model of set of images and the data on humidity and temperature.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	LIST OF TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	ABSTRACT	iii
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	viii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 BACKGROUND	1
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3
	1.3 OBJECTIVES	5
	1.4 SCOPE AND LIMITATION	5
	1.5 ORGANISATION OF THESIS	6
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 INTRODUCTION	7
	2.2 FOREST FIRE DEFINITION	8
	2.2.1 Relationship Severity and Implication For Recovery	10
	2.2.2 Implementing Through Gis and Remote Sensing	11
	2.3 DETECTION OF FOREST FIRE	12
	2.4 REMOTE SENSING IN DETECTION AND	14
	ANALYSATION	
3.0	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 INTRODUCTION	17
	3.2 MATERIAL	17
	3.2.1 Study Area	17
	3.2.2 Data Collection	19
	3.2.3 Software	20
	3.3 METHOD	21
	3.3.1 Flowchart	21
	3.3.2 ANOVA Approximation	22

	3.3.3 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI)	24
	3.3.4 Mean and Standard Deviation	25
	3.3.5 Supervised Classification in ERDAS	25
	3.3.6 Regression Line and Correlation	26
4.0	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 VALIDATION RELATIONSHIPOF FOREST FIRE WITH	30
	HUMIDITY AND TEMPERATURE	
	4.2.1 Temperature	30
	4.2.2 Humidity	32
	4.2.3 The Humidity and Temperature Combination	33
	4.3 REMOTE SENSING VEGETATION CHANGE	37
	DETECTION	
	4.3.1 The Burn Vegetation Histogram (Band4)	39
	4.3.2 The Burn Area Statistics	40
	4.3.3 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) / Spectral Change	4 4
	4.4 CORRELATION OF THE MODEL AND THE DATA	47
5.0	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS	
	5.1 CONCLUSION	50
	5.2 FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS	51
	REFERENCES	
	APPENDICES	